

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in United States dollars)

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTICE TO READER	3
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	4
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operation and Comprehensive Loss	5
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholder's Equity	6
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	8

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Harmony Energy Technologies Corporation (the "Company") for the period of three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements together with the accompanying notes, have been reviewed and approved by the members of the Company's audit committee. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of June 30, 2021

(in US Dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash		104,548	63,990
VAT recoverable		47,068	44,260
Prepaid expenses and other assets		81,296	55,317
Inventory		3,833	-
Right-of-use assets	9	18,625	38,660
Loan to related party	7	-	43,528
Total Current Assets		255,370	245,755
Non-Current Assets:			
Equipment	8	12,001	20,126
Total Assets		267,371	265,881
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		159,510	88,771
Deferred revenue		7,533	2,443
Lease liabilities	9	17,595	39,385
Loan payable	10	202,831	362,805
Loan from related parties	12	418,601	386,384
Total Liabilities		806,070	879,788
Stockholders' Equity:			
Share capital	5	1,292	1,084
Additional paid in capital	5	968,320	760,916
To be issued shares		100,000	-
Accumulated deficit		(1,573,664)	(1,344,101)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(34,647)	(31,806)
Total Stockholders' Equity		(538,699)	(613,907)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		267,371	265,881

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board

"Christian Guilbaud", Director

"Kenneth Charles Grainger", Director

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(in US Dollars)

	Note	Three-month periods ended		Six-month periods ended	
		June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Revenue		-	39,935	-	47,133
Cost of goods sold		(10)	(24,565)	(5,408)	(36,068)
Gross Profit		(10)	15,370	(5,408)	11,065
Operating Expenses					
Energy license related expenditures		-	-	-	(723)
Research and development		(8,836)	(48,506)	(17,642)	(65,234)
Administrative expenditures	11	(62,629)	(71,435)	(132,794)	(135,477)
Stock based compensation	5	(3,000)	-	(5,000)	-
Depreciation	8	(4,171)	(4,769)	(8,326)	(9,611)
Financial expenses		(22,409)	(4,997)	(53,801)	(8,703)
Acquisition costs	6	(7,105)	-	(7,105)	(580,965)
Total Operating Expenses		(108,151)	(129,706)	(224,668)	(800,713)
Operating Income (Loss)		(108,161)	(114,335)	(230,075)	(789,648)
Other Income (Expenses)					
Interest income	7	-	5,841	512	11,846
Foreign exchange loss		2,761	(61)	-	5,125
Net of Income		(105,399)	(108,555)	(229,563)	(772,677)
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations					
		(4,645)	(5,584)	(2,841)	(489)
Net of Income and Other Comprehensive Loss		(110,045)	(114,140)	(232,404)	(773,166)
Basic net income per share		(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		12,135,374	5,762,079	11,589,537	5,762,079

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

As of June 30, 2021

(in US Dollars)

	Note	Number of Common Share	Par Value	Additional Paid in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
Balance - January 1, 2020		5,762,079	576	253,424	(159,049)	-	94,951
Net loss		-	-	-	(772,677)	-	(772,677)
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations		-	-	-	-	(489)	(489)
Balance - June 30, 2020		5,762,079	576	253,424	(931,726)	(489)	(678,215)
Balance - January 1, 2021		10,842,079	1,084	760,916	(1,344,101)	(31,806)	(613,907)
Shares issued for private placement		200,000	20	19,980	-	-	20,000
Shares to be issue for private placement		-	-	100,000	-	-	100,000
Shares issued for debt settlement		1,826,120	183	182,429	-	-	182,612
Shares issued to Officers and Consultants as compensation		50,000	5	4,995	-	-	5,000
Net loss		-	-	-	(229,563)	-	(229,563)
Foreign currency translation differences of foreign operations		-	-	-	-	(2,841)	(2,841)
Balance - June 30, 2021		12,918,199	1,292	1,068,320	(1,573,664)	(34,647)	(538,699)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(in US Dollars)

	Note	Three-month periods ended		Six-month periods ended	
		June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Net loss		(105,399)	(108,555)	(229,563)	(772,677)
Non-cash items:					
Interest income	7	-	(5,842)	(497)	(11,755)
Stock based compensation	5	3,000	-	5,000	-
Depreciation	8	3,939	4,769	8,124	9,611
Interest expense		22,023	4,895	53,165	8,405
Rent expense		11,963	10,580	23,892	21,324
Acquisition Cost	6	-	-	-	580,965
Loss on foreign exchange gain and loss		(5,603)	1,917	(2,842)	(3,269)
Exchange differences on translation from functional to presentation currency		(1,804)	(992)	-	4,103
Change in non-cash working capital items					
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(4,474)	25,369	(32,621)	30,598
Accounts payable an accrued liabilities		42,002	31,743	72,431	32,507
Deferred revenue		5,099	(944)	5,090	(4,195)
Cash Flow From Operating Activities		(29,254)	(37,061)	(97,821)	(104,383)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Purchase of new equipments		-	(971)	-	(971)
Repayment received from other party	7	-	21,232	44,025	21,232
Proceeds from acquisition of Smarten, net of cash	6	-	-	-	1,503
Cash Flow From Investing Activities		-	20,261	44,025	21,764
FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Proceeds from private placement	5	100,000	-	120,000	-
Proceeds received from third party loans	10	-	17,044	-	99,079
Lease payment	9	(12,846)	(10,454)	(25,646)	(20,356)
Cash Flow From Financing Activities		87,154	6,590	94,354	78,723
Effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuation on cash		-	(175)	-	381
Net change in cash during the period		57,900	(10,385)	40,558	(3,515)
Cash, beginning of period		46,648	13,089	63,990	6,219
Cash, end of period		104,548	2,704	104,548	2,704

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATION

On June 19, 2018, Harmony Energy Technologies Corporation ("Harmony" or "Company") was registered under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, USA. Harmony's registered office is located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware, USA 19808. The Company's common shares have not listed or quoted on any market for the moment.

On January 14, 2019, the Company acquired the energy business which span out from Golden Share Resources Corporation. (TSXV: GSH, "Golden Share"). In exchange, the Company issued 3,862,079 common shares ("Harmony Shares") to Golden Share, which have been distributed to Golden Share's shareholders on the basis of one Harmony Share for each 10 Golden Share common shares held as of the close of business on January 3, 2019.

On November 6, 2019, the Company signed an acquisition agreement (the "Agreement") to acquire the 100% ownership of Smarten Technology Co., Ltd. ("SmartenCo") (Note 6). On January 1, 2020, the Company acquired the control of Smarten.

NOTE 2. GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company has not yet determined when its energy business can generate income or cash flows. As at June 30, 2021, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$1,573,664 (deficit of \$1,344,101 on December 31, 2020) and working capital deficit of \$550,700 (deficit of \$634,033 on December 31, 2020) which will not be sufficient to support the Company's needs for cash during this and the coming year. In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant negative impact on the Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2021, and management expects the pandemic to continue to have a negative impact in the foreseeable future, the extent of which is uncertain and largely subject to whether the severity of the pandemic worsens, or duration lengthens. In the event that the COVID-19 pandemic and the economic disruptions it has caused continue for an extended period of time the Company cannot assure that it will remain in compliance with the financial covenants in its credit facilities. The Company will require additional funding to be able to develop the business and to meet ongoing requirements for general operations. These factors indicate that material uncertainties exist which may cast significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional fund to further develop the energy business and continued support of suppliers and creditors. Even if the Company has been successful in the past in doing so, there is no assurance that it will manage to obtain additional financing in the future.

The carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses presented in the financial statements and the classification used in the statement of financial position have not been adjusted as would be required if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. Those adjustments could be material.

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP")

The financial statements have been approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 6, 2021.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Smarten Technology Co., Ltd. ("SmartenCo"). SmartenCo is a company registered in China. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Business combinations

We account for acquisition of Smarten as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting, which that the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed be recorded at their acquisition date at their respective fair values. Any excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair values of the net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred in the consolidated financial statements. Significant judgments are used in determining the estimated fair values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and in determining estimates of useful lives of long-lived assets acquired. Estimates of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based upon assumptions believed to be reasonable, and when appropriate, include assistance from independent third-party appraisal firms. While we use our best estimates and assumptions to value assets, acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date as well as contingent consideration, where applicable, our estimates are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, we record adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the corresponding offset to goodwill. Overpayment are best addressed through subsequent impairment testing of goodwill. However, when there is evidence to suggest that the business combination transaction is not an exchange of equal values, such overpayments should be expensed at acquisition date.

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency of SmartenCo is Chinese Yuan ("CNY").

Foreign currency transactions and balances

In respect of transactions denominated in currencies other than the Company and its subsidiaries' functional currencies, the monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured at the period end rates. Revenue and expenses are remeasured at rates of exchange prevailing on the transaction dates. All of the exchange gains or losses resulting from these transactions are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations.

When the Company translates the financial statements of subsidiaries from their functional currency to presentation currency, assets and liabilities are translated into United States dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date. Share capital, contributed surplus, other comprehensive (loss) income, and accumulated deficits are translated into United States dollars at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated into United States dollars at the average exchange rate for the year. Foreign exchange gains and losses on translation are included in other comprehensive (loss) income.

Right-of-use assets & lease liabilities

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date according to ASC 842 Leases. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the initial amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.

Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes a lease liability measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and deposits in banks with no restrictions.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value and include raw materials, work in progress and finished goods. Cost is determined as follows: Raw Materials and Work in Progress ("WIP") – Cost is determined on a standard cost basis utilizing the weighted average cost of historical purchases, which approximates actual cost. The cost of WIP and finished goods includes the cost of raw materials and the applicable share of the cost of labor and fixed and variable production overheads.

The Company regularly evaluates the value of inventory based on a combination of factors including the following: historical usage rates, product end of life dates, technological obsolescence and product introductions. The Company includes demonstration units within inventories. Proceeds from the sale of demonstration units are recorded as revenue.

Equipment

Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Depreciation commences when the asset is available for use and is charged to the consolidated statements of net loss on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the asset as outlined below:

Equipment	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 years

When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the consolidated balance sheets, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the consolidated statements of operations.

Revenue recognition

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606 "Revenue from contract with customers" ("ASC 606") on June 19, 2018 (the incorporation date) using the modified retrospective method for all contracts not completed as of the date of adoption.

The Company generates revenue from the sales of lithium-ion energy storage system. According to ASC 606, revenue is recognized based on the following five steps: (1) identification of the contract(s) with the customer; (2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determination of the transaction price; and (4) allocation of the transaction price to the separate performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognition of revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Cost of goods sold

For product sales, the costs of goods sold are recognized upon shipment to the customer or distributor.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company accounts for the impairment of long-lived assets in accordance with FASB, Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 360-10, "Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets". This standard requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets' carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For assets that are to be held and used, impairment is assessed when the estimated undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset or group of assets is less than their carrying values. If impairment exists, an adjustment is made to write the asset down to its fair value, and a loss is recorded as the difference between the carrying value and fair value. Fair values are determined based on quoted market values, discounted cash flows or internal and external appraisals, as applicable. Assets to be disposed of are carried at the lower of carrying value and estimated net realizable value. During the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, there was no impairment of long-lived assets.

Fair value measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provision of the financial instrument. Subsequently, all financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The financial instruments of the Company consist of cash, accounts receivable, loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable, and lease liability. The fair value of the financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

The Company measures the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities using the fair value hierarchy. A financial instrument's classification within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The accounting guidance establishes a three-tiered hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in the valuation methodologies in measuring fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326), Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments ("ASU 2016-13"). ASU 2016-13 replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses. The update is intended to provide financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019 (i.e., a January 1, 2020 effective date), with early adoption permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company adopted the standard on January 1, 2019.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income taxes

Income tax expense is the total of the current year income tax due or refundable and the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax amounts for the temporary differences between carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, computed using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded.

Equity

Share capital represents the par value of shares issued and the residual amount received upon the share issuance less the share issue expenses net of any tax benefits on the earnings underlying these share issue expenses are recorded as additional paid in capital.

Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC 718, “Compensation – Stock Compensation” (“ASC 718”). ASC 718 requires companies to estimate the fair value of equity-based payment awards on the date of grant. The value of the portion of the award that is ultimately expected to vest is recognized as an expense over the requisite service period in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations.

The fair value of stock options (“options”) on the grant date is estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the single-option approach. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the use of highly subjective and complex assumptions, including the option’s expected term and the price volatility of the underlying stock, to determine the fair value of the award. The Company recognizes compensation expenses for the value of its awards granted based on the straight-line method over the requisite service period of each of the awards. The Company has made a policy choice to account for forfeitures when they occur.

Stock options granted to non-employees are based on the fair value on the grant date and re-measured at the end of each reporting period based on the fair value until the earlier of the options being fully vested and completion of the performance obligations. These are subject to a service vesting condition and are recognized on a straight-line method over the requisite service period. Forfeitures are estimated at the time of grant and revised, if necessary, in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from those estimates. Estimated forfeitures are based on historical pre-vesting forfeitures.

Loss per share

The Company computes loss per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260, “Earnings Per Share” (“ASC 260”) and related guidance, which requires two calculations of loss attributable to the Company’s shareholders per share to be disclosed: basic and diluted. Diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share for the years in which the Company had a net loss because the inclusion of outstanding common stock equivalents would be anti-dilutive.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Recently issued accounting standards not yet adopted

In April 2020, Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued a Staff Question-and-Answer Document (Q&A): ASC Topic 842 and ASC Topic 840: Accounting for Lease Concessions Related to the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic, that focuses on the application of the lease guidance for lease concessions related solely to the effects of COVID-19. The FASB issued the guidelines to reduce the burden and complexity for companies to account for such lease concessions (e.g., rent abatements or other economic incentives) under current lease accounting rules due to COVID-19 by providing certain practical expedients that can be used. This guidance can be applied immediately. The Company anticipates that the adoption of the guidance will not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-04 - Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting (ASC Topic 848). This authoritative guidance provides optional relief for companies preparing for the discontinuation of interest rates such as LIBOR, which is expected to be phased out at the end of calendar 2021, and applies to lease contracts, hedging instruments, held-to-maturity debt securities and debt arrangements that have LIBOR as the benchmark rate. This guidance can be applied for a limited time, as of the beginning of the interim period that includes March 12, 2020 or any date thereafter, through December 31, 2022. The guidance may no longer be applied after December 31, 2022. In January 2021, the FASB issued authoritative guidance that makes amendments to the new rules on accounting for reference rate reform. The amendments clarify that all derivative instruments affected by the changes to interest rates used for discounting, margining or contract price alignment, regardless of whether they reference LIBOR, or another rate expected to be discontinued as a result of reference rate reform, an entity may apply certain practical expedients in ASC Topic 848. The Company is currently assessing the impact of applying this guidance as well as when to adopt this guidance.

In February 2020, the FASB issued authoritative guidance (ASU 2020-02 – Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326) and Leases (Topic 842)) that amends and clarifies Topic 326 and Topic 842. For Topic 326, the codification was updated to include the SEC staff interpretations associated with registrants engaged in lending activities. ASC Topic 326 is effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2023, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of applying this guidance on its financial instruments, such as accounts receivable.

NOTE 4. ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates and assumptions made in the accompanying consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, the implicit interest rate used to record lease liabilities, allowance for doubtful accounts, inventory valuation, the valuation and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities, useful lives of property and equipment, valuation of acquired assets and assumed liabilities, recognition of intangible assets and goodwill for the business combination. The Company evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other factors and adjusts those estimates and assumptions when facts and circumstances dictate. Actual results could materially differ from those estimates.

Judgments

The following are significant judgments in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the financial statements.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 4. ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

Energy Storage Business spin off from Golden Share

ASC805 defines a business as 'an integrated set of activities and assets that is capable of being conducted and managed for the purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs or other economic benefits directly to investors or other owners, members or participants (outputs).' A business therefore consists of inputs and substantive processes that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. Management assessed the transaction as asset acquisition due to the spin off energy storage business did not include processes and outputs.

Acquisition of Smarten

The Corporation accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Corporation. The Company measured the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed at their fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition related costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

The management assessed the acquisition of Smarten is a business acquisition and the Company has obtained the control over Smarten since January 1, 2020 and deemed Smarten as the wholly owned subsidiary of the Company since then.

Going concern

The evaluation of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to raise additional financing in order to cover its operating expenses and its obligations for the incoming year requires significant judgment based on past experience and other assumptions including the probability that future events are considered reasonable according to circumstances. Please refer to Note 2 for further information.

Estimates

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below:

Expected Credit Loss on the accounts receivable and the loan receivable

Accounts receivable and loan receivable was assessed for the expected credit loss at each reporting date. Expected credit loss represents management's best estimate and assumptions based on actual credit loss experience and informed credit assessment, and also takes into consideration forward-looking information.

Fair value of the shares issued for acquisition of Smarten

The Company's shares are not quoted in an active market, therefore the fair value of the Company's issued shares to Smarten is based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry in which observable data have been used to the extent practicable. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of the shares issued for acquisition of Smarten.

Business acquisition of Smarten

In a business combination, the Corporation may acquire assets and assume certain liabilities of an acquired entity. Estimates are made as to the fair value of property and equipment, intangible assets, and goodwill, among other items. In certain circumstances, such as the valuation of property and equipment, intangible assets and goodwill acquired, the Corporation may rely on independent third-party valuers. The determination of these fair values involves a variety of assumptions, include revenue growth rates, expected operating income, discount rates, and earnings multiples.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 4. ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

Income taxes

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income. If changes were made to management's assessment regarding the Company's ability to use future tax deductions, the Company will adjust future income tax provisions or recoveries.

NOTE 5. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital

The share capital of the Company consists only of fully paid common shares. The Company has been authorized to issue up to twenty million (20,000,000) of common shares with par value of \$0.0001 per share.

Transactions on share capital

	Number of Shares	Unit Price	Fair Value
Outstanding as of January 1, 2020	5,762,079		254,000
Shares issued for private placement (i)	1,000,000	\$ 0.10	100,000
Shares issued for debt settlement (ii)	2,280,000	\$ 0.10	228,000
Shares issued to Officers and Consultants as compensation (iii)	1,800,000	\$ 0.10	180,000
Outstanding as of December 31, 2020	10,842,079		\$ 762,000
Shares issued for private placement (iv)	200,000	\$ 0.10	20,000
Shares to be issued (v)	-	\$ 0.10	100,000
Shares issued for debt settlement (vi)	1,826,120	\$ 0.10	182,612
Shares issued to Officers and Consultants as compensation (vii)	50,000	\$ 0.10	5,000
Outstanding as of June 30, 2021	12,918,199		\$ 1,069,612

- (i) On December 28, 2020, the Company completed a private placement for total proceed of \$100,000 and issued 1,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 36 months from the issuance date.
- (ii) On December 28, 2020, the Company settled accounts payable with key management personnel for an aggregate amount of \$228,000 by issuing 2,280,000 common shares.
- (iii) On December 28, 2020, the Company issued 1,800,000 common shares to compensate certain independent consultants, directors and officers at a price of \$0.10 per share.
- (iv) On February 5, 2021, the Company completed a private placement for total proceed of \$20,000 and issued 200,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 36 months from the issuance date.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 5. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

- (v) In June 2021, the company received \$100,000 fund for private placement. The company closed the private placement and issued 1,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit on July 8, 2021. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 36 months from the issuance date.
- (vi) During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company settled accounts payable with key management personnel for an aggregate amount of \$28,000 by issuing 280,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share. And the Company settled loan payable of \$154,612 (CNY1,000,000) by issuing 1,546,120 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share, which the loan was owed by SmartenCo.
- (vii) During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company issued 50,000 common shares to compensate certain independent director at a price of \$0.10 per share.

Warrants

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Fair Value	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Expiry Date
Outstanding as of December 31, 2019	100,000	1.00	35,457	0.54	January 13, 2022
Issued for private placement	1,000,000	0.25	29,415	2.50	December 28, 2023
Outstanding as of December 31, 2020	1,100,000		64,872	2.32	
Issued for private placement	200,000	0.25	6,052	2.60	February 5, 2024
Outstanding as of June 30, 2021	1,300,000		70,924	2.36	

NOTE 6. ACQUISITION OF SMARTENCO

On November 6, 2019, the Company signed the Agreement with the shareholder of SmartenCo to acquire 100% ownership of SmartenCo. According to the Agreement, the Company issued 1,800,000 common shares and paid \$287,280 (Chinese Yuan ¥2,000,000) as the consideration for the acquisition.

On November 22, 2019, the Company issued 1,800,000 common shares to the shareholder of Smarten and the fair value of the shares issued was determined as \$54,000.

The Company obtained the control over SmartenCo and SmartenCo started operation as the wholly owned subsidiary of Harmony on January 1, 2020, which was determined as the acquisition date. The Company has accounted the acquisition of SmartenCo as business combination because SmartenCo has operational processes in place by using its assets and intellectual properties.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 6. ACQUISITION OF SMARTENCO (CONTINUED)

Following is the summary of the allocation of the purchase price of \$341,280 to the identifiable assets and liabilities of Smarten:

Cash	287,280	
Common shares	54,000	
Total Consideration		341,280
Purchase Price Allocation:		
Cash	1,503	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	14,429	
Other receivable	8,131	
Inventory	63,094	
Equipment	35,692	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(30,500)	
Deferred revenue	(6,452)	
Other payable	(181,942)	
Loan payable	(143,640)	
Purchase Price Allocated		(239,685)
Overpayment on Acquisition		580,965

The overpayment of \$580,965 has been record as acquisition costs on January 1, 2020.

In September 2020, the Company entered into to a loan agreement with the original shareholder of Smarten for the unpaid cash consideration of \$287,280 (Chinese Yuan ¥2,000,000). Since September 2020, the loan bears annual interest of 18% and due on March 1, 2021. The loan agreement has been extended for another 6 months and due on September 30, 2021.

The Company accrued interest expenses of \$27,796 for the cash consideration during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021. (2020- Nil)

NOTE 7. LOAN TO RELATED PARTY

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company entered into agreement of a short-term unsecured loan to Golden Share up to \$200,000 and released US\$180,000 to Golden Share in total. The unsecured loan bears annul interest of 12% and pay back upon requested. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company accrued \$17,106 interest income for \$180,000 loan.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company renewed the loan agreement with Golden Share, and the unpaid interest of \$17,106 was capitalized, therefore the total principal amount is \$197,106 when renew. The Company accrued \$19,666 interest income for the loan and received \$173,244 repayments during the year ended December 31, 2020. As December 31, 2020, the Company remain the balance of \$43,528 include of \$500 unpaid interest.

During the six-month ended June 30, 2021, the Company accrued interest of \$498 (\$11,755 in 2020), and the outstanding balance of \$43,528 plus additional accrued interest of \$498 has been fully received in February 2021.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

COST	Equipments	Computer and Office Equipment	Total
Balance - December 31, 2020	5,308	48,886	54,194
Foreign currency translation differences	58	531	589
Balance - June 30, 2021	5,366	49,416	54,782

Accumulated Depreciation	Equipments	Computer and Office Equipment	Total
Balance - December 31, 2020	1,791	32,276	34,067
Amortization	518	7,808	8,326
Foreign currency translation differences	21	367	(213)
Balance - June 30, 2021	2,330	40,451	42,781

Net Book Value	Equipments	Computer and Office Equipment	Total
Balance - December 31, 2020	3,516	16,610	20,126
Balance - June 30, 2021	3,036	8,965	12,001

In connection with the acquisition of SmartenCo (Note 6), the Company acquired equipment with a carrying value of \$35,692 in 2019. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company expensed \$8,326 (2020, \$9,611) in depreciation.

NOTE 9. USE-OF-ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

SmartenCo entered a two-year office lease agreement on November 13, 2019. According to ASC 842 leases, the Company recognized the right-of-use asset and lease liability since January 1, 2020 and used the incremental borrowing rate of 18% to estimate their fair value. The continuity of the right-of-use asset and lease liabilities arising from this lease in China as following:

ROU Asset	Office lease
Balance - December 31, 2020	\$ 38,660
Depreciation during the year	(20,413)
Foreign currency translation differences	377
Balance - June 30, 2021	\$ 18,624

Lease Liability	Total
Balance - December 31, 2020	\$ 39,385
Interest expense	2,759
Lease payments	(24,930)
Foreign currency translation differences	381
Balance - June 30, 2021	\$ 17,595

Undiscounted Cash Flow	
Less than one year	\$ 17,595

The undiscounted cash flow is \$17,595 within one year.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 10. LOAN PAYABLES

The Company has entered into following loan agreements since January 1, 2020.

- a. In January 2020, SmartenCo entered into an agreement of six-month unsecured loans for \$45,951 (CNY ¥300,000) and renew the loan in July 2020 and January 2021, the loan bears interest at 18% annually. The Company accrued interest expense of \$3,878 (CNY¥27,000) for this loan and pay the interest of \$3,878 (CNY¥27,000) during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company accrued and pay interest expense of \$3,626 (CNY¥25,500) at the comparable period in 2020.
- b. In January 2020, SmartenCo entered into another agreement of six-month unsecured loans for \$45,951 (CNY ¥300,000) and renew the loan in July 2020, the loan bears interest at 20% annually.
- c. In May 2020, SmartenCo entered into another agreement of six-month unsecured loans for \$15,317 (CNY ¥100,000) and the loan bears interest at 20% annually.
- d. In July 2020, SmartenCo entered into another agreement of six-month unsecured loans for \$15,317 (CNY ¥100,000) and the loan bears interest at 20% annually.
- e. In August 2020, SmartenCo entered into another six-month unsecured loan agreement for \$15,317 (CNY ¥100,000) and the loan bears interest at 20% annually.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company has accrued interest of \$12,674 for the above 4 loan agreements (b, c, d and e). On December 31, 2020, the Company entered into a new loan agreement to replace the 4 loan agreements, and total principal amount is \$105,302 (CNY ¥687,486, includes the unpaid interest) and the loan bears interest at 20% annually. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company accrued interest expense of \$9,794 (2020 - \$3,910)

- f. In July 2020, SmartenCo entered into a loan agreement with a previous employee for \$56,673 (CNY ¥370,000). The loan bears 18% interest annually and due on December 31, 2020. The Company accrued and paid the interest expense of \$4,783 (CNY¥33,300) for this loan during the six-month ended June 30, 2021.
- g. In May 2021, the Company settled loan payable of \$154,612 (CNY¥1,000,000) by issuing 1,546,120 common stocks to an arm-length party (deems the price of \$0.10 per share), which the loan was owed by SmartenCo.

NOTE 11. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Three-month period ended		Six-month period ended	
	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Management fees	18,000	18,000	36,000	36,000
Professional service fees	17,775	22,000	46,661	44,000
Salaries and benefits expenses	8,836	7,708	17,642	15,642
Office rent and related expenses	11,392	16,968	22,681	29,803
Transfer agent fee	3,195	2,569	5,728	5,177
Regulatory fee	3,395	4,190	3,620	4,855
Others	36	-	462	-
	62,629	71,435	132,794	135,477

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 12. RELATED PARTIES

The Company considers its related parties to consist of key members or former members of its management personnel (including all officers and directors), their close family members, and companies controlled or significantly influenced by such individuals; and reporting shareholders and their affiliates which may exert significant influence over the Company's activities.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company has following related party transactions:

- A company owned by the President and CEO provides consulting and administrative services to the Company. The Company recorded \$36,000 management fee for the CEO's service (2020 – \$36,000).
- The Company recorded \$24,000 (2020 – \$24,000) professional fee to CFO for the services provided.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company settled accounts payable with CEO and CFO for an aggregate amount of \$28,000 by issuing 280,000 common shares.

In July 2020, SmartenCo entered into a loan agreement with the CEO for a loan of \$55,830 (CNY ¥364,500). The loan bears 18% interest annually and due on December 31, 2020. The Company accrued interest expense of \$4,752 for this loan during the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company renewed the loan include the unpaid interest of \$4,752 by the year end December 31, 2020. The Company has accrued interest expense of \$5,137 during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 (2020 – Nil).

In September 2020, the Company entered into to an agreement with one of directors (the original shareholder of Smarten) to settle the unpaid cash consideration of \$287,280 (Chinese Yuan ¥2,000,000, please refer to note 6 for more details.) as loan payable, which the loan bears annual interest rate of 18%. The Company has accrued interest expenses of \$27,796 for the cash consideration during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021. (2020- Nil)

NOTE 13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objectives are:

- to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- to increase the value of the Company's assets; and
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders of the Company.

These objectives will be achieved by selling its tested vanadium electrolyte with licensed technology, revenue generated from Smarten.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity. Capital for the reporting periods under review is summarized in the statement of changes in equity (deficit).

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to its overall financing structure, i.e. equity and financial liabilities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets. When financing conditions are not optimal, the Company may enter into option agreements or other solutions to continue its activities or may slow its activities until conditions improve.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies and processes for managing capital during the reporting periods.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS

The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The Company's financial assets and liabilities by category are summarized in Note 3. The main types of risks the Company is exposed are credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company does not use financial assets for speculative purposes.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies and processes related to financial instrument risk management during the reported periods.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that another party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the Company by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets at the reporting date, as summarized below:

As of	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Cash	104,548	2,704
VAT recoverable	47,068	35,799
Prepaid expenses and other assets	81,296	50,351
Loan to related parties	-	187,629
	232,912	276,483

The credit risk regarding cash is considered to be negligible because the counterparty is a reputable bank with an investment grade external credit rating.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and to ensure that the Company has financing sources such as private and public investments for a sufficient amount.

Over the past period, the Company has financed its business development commitments, its working capital requirements and acquisitions through private placement. As of June 30, 2021, the Company did not have sufficient cash to pay its trade payable and accrued liabilities which have contractual maturities within twelve months.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company functional currency is the United States dollars and major purchases are transacted in United States dollars. The Company's foreign currency risk arises primarily with respect to the its loan is denominated in Chinese Yuan.

HARMONY ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2021

(in United States dollars)

NOTE 15. COMMITMENTS

Royalty for Vanadium Electrolyte License

The Company has the License Agreement with Battelle Memorial Institute (“Battelle”) to produce, use and sell vanadium electrolytes developed by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory.

On October 31, 2019, the Company has signed Amendment Agreement (the “Amendment”) with Battelle to change the payment term. According to the Amendment, the Company shall pay Battelle minimum royalty on the last day of the following January for preceding calendar year. The following is a schedule of future obligations, while the Company can terminate the agreement at any time upon sixty (60) days written notice in advance.

	Minimum Royalties	
2021	\$	-
2022	\$	5,000
2023	\$	10,000
2024 and each calendar year thereafter	\$	20,000

NOTE 16. CHANGE IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The Company’s previously audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019 and for the year then ended were presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Under IFRS, the shares issued for acquisition of Smarten was valued at \$0.65 per share for a fair value of \$1,170,000. With the additional information obtained during the measurement period, along with the change in financial reporting standards to the US GAAP, the Company had revalued these shares at \$0.03 per share, decreased the fair value by \$1,116,000 to \$54,000 (Note 6), and the company revalue the asset value acquired from Smarten (Note 6)

NOTE 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On July 8, 2021, the Company completed a private placement for total proceed of \$100,000 and issued 1,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 36 months from the issuance date.

On July 8, 2021, the Company settled accounts payable with a key management personnel for an amount of \$12,000 by issuing 120,000 common stocks at a price of \$0.10 per share.

On July 8, 2021, the Company issues 190,000 common stock of the Company to independent consultant and directors as one time compensation, in lieu of cash consideration at a price of \$0.10 per share.